The table below presents sensitivity of the financial result on possible interest rate fluctuations,
assuming invariability of other factors.  The following data show the impact of base points on the net
result and equity of the group in 6-month period.

As at 30.06.2008

increase/decrea
se in base

points
impact on the net

result and own equity

 + 100 / -100  (1 489) / 1 489

 + 200 / -200  (2 978) / 2 978

As at 30.06.2007
increase/decrease

in base points
impact on the net

result and own equity

 + 100 / -100  (2 165) / 2 165

 + 200 / -200  (4 330) / 4 330
The amount of incurred costs arising from interest was indicated in notes to the financial statements.
Risk of exchange rate fluctuations
Major part of trade liabilities are expressed in foreign currencies, in particular in EUR.  Sale is conducted
first of all in PLN and in USD, UAH, CZK and SKK.  The Group did not conclude in the period from 1
January to 30 June 2008 currency purchase or sales futures.
The table below presents the sensitivity of the financial result to possible EUR exchange rate
fluctuations, assuming invariability of other factors.

As at 30.06.2008

increase/decrea
se in EUR

exchange rate
impact on the net

result and own equity

 + 5% / - 5%  (3 851) / 3 851

 + 10% / - 10%  (7 702) / 7 702

As at 30.06.2007

increase/decrea
se in EUR

exchange rate
impact on the net

result and own equity

 + 5% / - 5%  (2 926) / 2 926

 + 10% / - 10%  (5 852) / 5 852

Liquidity Risk
Operating activities are conducted with the assumption of maintenance of constant surplus of liquid cash
and open credit lines.
The table below presents financial liabilities of the Group as at 30 June 2008 by the date of maturity on
the basis of non-discounted payments.
 Current  more

than 3
months

from 3 to
12

months

from 1
to 5

years

above 5
years

Total

Interest-bearing bank
borrowings 42 107 66 800 244 369 45 216 2 971 401 463
Bonds 71 032 - - - - 71 032
liabilities due to deliveries and
services and other 237 362 - - - - 237 362
 350 501 66 800 244 369 45 216 2 971 709 857